Net benefits paid (including expenses) (579)  (410)
Other experience -  (563)

Closing defined benefit obligation  17,679  17,056

History of defined benefit schemes in the Statements of Financial Position:

 2019  2018  2017

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Defined benefit obligations (17,679)  (17,056)  (18,398)

Scheme assets 16,785  16,090  15,901

Net deficit (894)  (966)  (2,497)

As the Association did not participate in any defined benefit pension schemes prior to 2016/2017.

The Association expects to contribute the following amounts to the defined benefit schemes during the year
ended 31 March 2020:

 £’000

North East Scotland 75
Strathclyde Pension Fund 52

 127

48

 Sanctuary Scotland Housing Association Limited

   A member of

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

18.  Retirement benefits (continued)

Assumption sensitivity analysis

The impact of a 0.1 percentage point movement in the primary assumptions (longevity: 1 year) on the defined
benefit obligations as at 31 March 2019 is set out below:

2019 Strathclyde Pension Fund North East Scotland Pension Fund

 Movement £’000 Movement £’000

Discount rate +0.1% (145) (627)
Discount rate -0.1% 145 627

Rate of inflation +0.1% 126 174
Rate of inflation -0.1% (126) (174)

Salary changes +0.1% 17 20
Salary changes -0.1% (17) (20)

Life expectancy +1 year 334 182

Life expectancy -1 year (334) (182)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on isolated changes in each assumption, whilst holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and there is likely to be some level of correlation
between movements in different assumptions. In addition, these sensitivities relate only to potential movement
in the defined benefit obligations.

The assets, held by the schemes, are to some extent designed to mitigate the full impact of these movements
so that the movements in the defined benefit obligations shown would, in practice be partly offset by
movements in asset valuations.